Calibration Methods of Atmospheric
Aerosol Lidar and a Case Study of
Haze Process
Chao Chen1,2,3,4, Xiaoquan Song1*, Zhangjun Wang2,3,1,4*, Yubao Chen5, Xiaopeng Wang5,
Zhichao Bu5, Xi Zhang6, Quanfeng Zhuang2, Xin Pan2, Hui Li 2, Feng Zhang2, Xiufen Wang2,
Xianxin Li 2,3 and Ronger Zheng1
1Faculty of Information Science and Engineering, Ocean University of China, Qingdao, China, 2Institute of Oceanographic
Instrumentation, Qilu University of Technology (Shandong Academy of Sciences), Qingdao, China, 3R & D Center for Marine

Additive Model and Gradient Boosting Machine. Atmos Environ (2021) 255:
118437. doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2021.118437
4. Wu J, Zhang Y, Wang T, Qian Y. Rapid Improvement in Air Quality Due to
Aerosol-Pollution Control during 2012-2018: An Evidence Observed in
Kunshan in the Yangtze River Delta, China. Atmos Pollut Res (2020) 11:
693–701. doi:10.1016/j.apr.2019.12.020
5. Chen C, Song X, Wang Z, Wang W, Wang X, Zhuang Q, et al. Observations of
Atmospheric Aerosol and Cloud Using a Polarized Micropulse Lidar in Xi’an,
China. Atmosphere (2021) 12:796. doi:10.3390/atmos12060796
6. Chang L, Li J, Chu Y, Dong Y, Tan W, Xu X, et al. Variability of Surface
Aerosol Properties at an Urban Site in Beijing Based on Two Years of In-Situ
Measurements. Atmos Res (2021) 256:105562. doi:10.1016/j.atmosres.2021.
105562
7. Ma Y, He Y, Tong Y, Yu X, Tittel FK. Quartz-tuning-fork Enhanced
Photothermal Spectroscopy for Ultra-high Sensitive Trace Gas Detection.
Opt Express (2018) 26(24):32103–10. doi:10.1364/OE.26.032103
8. Kim D, Ramanathan V. Solar Radiation Budget and Radiative Forcing Due to
Aerosols and Clouds. J Geophys Res (2008) 113:D02203. doi:10.1029/
2007JD008434
9. Rader F, Traversi R, Severi M, Becagli S, Müller K-J, Nakoudi K, et al. Overview
of Aerosol Properties in the European Arctic in Spring 2019 Based on In Situ
Measurements and Lidar Data. Atmosphere (2021) 12:271. doi:10.3390/
atmos12020271
10. Liu D, Yang Y, Cheng Z, HuangH, Zhang B, Ling T, et al. Retrieval and Analysis of
a PolarizedHigh-Spectral-Resolution Lidar for Profiling Aerosol Optical Properties.
Opt Express (2013) 21:13084–93. doi:10.1364/OE.21.013084
11. Yorks JE, Selmer PA, Kupchock A, Nowottnick EP, Christian KE, Rusinek D,
et al. Aerosol and Cloud Detection Using Machine Learning Algorithms and
Space-Based Lidar Data. Atmosphere (2021) 12:606. doi:10.3390/
atmos12050606
12. Ma Y, Feng W, Qiao S, Zhao Z, Gao S, Wang Y. Hollow-core Anti-resonant
Fiber Based Light-Induced Thermoelastic Spectroscopy for Gas Sensing. Opt
Express (2022) 30(11):18836–44. doi:10.1364/OE.460134
13. Yu S, Liu D, Xu J, Wang Z, Wu D, Shan Y, et al. Optical Properties and
Seasonal Distribution of Aerosol Layers Observed by Lidar over Jinhua,
Southeast China. Atmos Environ (2021) 257:118456. doi:10.1016/j.
atmosenv.2021.118456
14. Pisani G, Boselli A, Coltelli M, Leto G, Pica G, Scollo S, et al. Lidar
Depolarization Measurement of Fresh Volcanic Ash from Mt. Etna, Italy.
Atmos Environ (2012) 62:34–40. doi:10.1016/j.atmosenv.2012.08.015
15. Cao X, Wang Z, Tian P, Wang J, Zhang L, Quan X. Statistics of Aerosol
Extinction Coefficient Profiles and Optical Depth Using Lidar Measurement
over Lanzhou, China since 2005-2008. J Quantitative Spectrosc Radiative
Transfer (2013) 122:150–4. doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2012.09.016
16. Wang Z, Mao J, Li J, Zhao H, Zhou C, Sheng H. Six-channel Multi-Wavelength
Polarization Raman Lidar for Aerosol and Water Vapor Profiling. Appl Opt
(2017) 56:5620–9. doi:10.1364/AO.56.005620
17. Fernald FG. Analysis of Atmospheric Lidar Observations: Some Comments.
Appl Opt (1984) 23:652–3. doi:10.1364/AO.23.000652
18. Xian J, Sun D, XuW, Tian C, Tan Q, Han Y, et al. Calibration and Calculation
of Polarization Lidar. Earth Space Sci (2019) 6:1161–70. doi:10.1029/
2019EA000609
19. Liu L, Mishchenko MI. Spectrally Dependent Linear Depolarization and Lidar
Ratios for Nonspherical Smoke Aerosols. J Quantitative Spectrosc Radiative
Transfer (2020) 248:106953. doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2020.106953
20. Wu S, Song X, Liu B, Dai G, Liu J, Zhang K, et al. Mobile Multi-Wavelength
Polarization Raman Lidar for Water Vapor, Cloud and Aerosol Measurement.
Opt Express (2015) 23:33870–92. doi:10.1364/OE.23.033870
21. Alvarez JM, Vaughan MA, Hostetler CA, Hunt WH, Winker DM. Calibration
Technique for Polarization-Sensitive Lidars. J Atmos Ocean Tech (2006) 23:
683–99. doi:10.1175/JTECH1872.1
22. Zhang Y, Yi F, Kong W, Yi Y. Slope Characterization in Combining Analog
and Photon Count Data from Atmospheric Lidar Measurements. Appl Opt
(2014) 53:7312–20. doi:10.1364/AO.53.007312
23. Gao F, VeberičD, Stanič S, Bergant K, Hua D-X. Performance Improvement of
Long-Range Scanning Mie Lidar for the Retrieval of Atmospheric Extinction.
J Quantitative Spectrosc Radiative Transfer (2013) 122:72–8. doi:10.1016/j.
jqsrt.2012.11.027
24. Bucholtz A. Rayleigh-scattering Calculations for the Terrestrial Atmosphere.
Appl Opt (1995) 34:2765–73. doi:10.1364/AO.34.002765
25. Wang L, Stanič S, Eichinger W, Song X, Zavrtanik M. Development of an
Automatic Polarization Raman Lidar for Aerosol Monitoring over Complex
Terrain. Sensors (2019) 19:3186. doi:10.3390/s19143186
26. Chen W-N, Chiang C-W, Nee J-B. Lidar Ratio and Depolarization Ratio for
Cirrus Clouds. Appl Opt (2002) 41:6470–746. doi:10.1364/AO.41.006470
Conflict of Interest: Authors CC and ZW were employed by Shandong SCICOM
Shenguang Technology Co., Ltd.
The remaining authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of
any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential